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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
interview and record review the facility failed to provide care and services to meet the needs for 2 of 3 
residents investigated for Quality of Care, Resident #1 and Resident #2.The findings include:(1) Resident #1 
did not receive necessary doses of an expensive multidrug antibiotic and subsequently returned to the 
hospital to continue treatment. On 12/08/25 at 2:26 PM, an interview was conducted with the Admissions 
Director (AD). The AD explained that the admission process can start a week prior to admission, which was 
the case for Resident #1. The AD stated that he would receive the admissions information from the hospital 
to determine if the facility was appropriate for the admission. According to the AD, he enters the medication 
list into the pharmacy's computer system to check for availability for all medications required. The AD stated 
that when he entered the information for the IV Antibiotic Recarbio, he entered the wrong dosage amount by 
entering milligrams instead of grams. This error caused the pharmacy's computer system to not flag the 
medication as expensive. The AD explained that when Resident #1 physically arrived at the facility the AD 
saw the actual dosage and when he re-entered the dosage it flagged as an expensive medication. This 
caused the medication to be rejected. The AD further explained that since the error occurred, he was not 
certain if the facility put in any measures to try to prevent this error from occurring again. On 12/09/25 at 2:30 
PM, The Regional Nurse Consultant (RNC) was interviewed regarding the antibiotic issue for Resident #1. 
The RNC stated she had investigated the problem with the IV antibiotic. The RNC stated that the medication 
had to be compounded at the pharmacy's [NAME] facility and then shipped to the Long-Term Care facility. 
The RNC stated she was informed by the pharmacy that it would take 24 to 48 hours before the product 
would arrive. The RNC stated that when the family was informed, they requested Resident #1 be sent back 
to the hospital to continue treatment. This request was granted. On 12/09/25 at 9:11 AM, the Medication 
Administration Record (MAR) was reviewed for Resident #1. Resident #1 missed 5 antibiotic doses spanning 
between admission and his transfer back to the hospital. (2) On 12/08/25 at approximately 11:00 AM, during 
a record review for Resident #2, a nurse's progress note documented Resident #2 had been experiencing a 
nosebleed (Epistaxis). The nurse documented that he instructed Resident #2 to sit forward and pinch her 
nose. The note documented that the nurse called the Director of Nursing (DON) and the doctor. The note 
was dated 11/27/25 at 22:36 (10:36 PM). A second note dated 11/28/25 at 6:50 AM indicated that Resident 
#2 had a change in condition and was sent to the hospital with a low blood pressure of 78/50. Resident #2 
was described as lethargic. Doctor's Orders revealed Resident #2 had been ordered Ticagrelor 90 mg 
tablets twice a day and Aspirin 81 mg once a day. Ticagrelor is an antiplatelet medication. Aspirin also has 
antiplatelet properties. On 12/08/25 at 2:13 PM, an interview was conducted with Staff A who was the 
primary nurse for Resident #2. Staff A had worked the 3:00 PM to 11:00 PM shift on 11/27/25 and continued 
working from 11:00 PM on 11/27/25 to 7:00 AM 11/28/25. During the interview Staff A explained that when 
he was rounding at 22:36 (10:36 PM) he noted Resident #2 was having a nosebleed. Staff A stated he had 
Resident #2 pinch her nose and to lean forward to stop the bleeding. Staff A stated Resident #2 felt 
uncomfortable leaning forward and she leaned back instead. Staff A stated he called the doctor and the 
DON, but it seemed like the bleeding stopped not too long after. When Staff A was asked if he monitored 
Resident #2 throughout the night, he stated he had. When asked why there was no documentation of 
observations throughout the night, Staff A answered he must have forgotten but that didn't mean he wasn't 
monitoring Resident #2. On 12/09/25 at 11:01 AM, a telephone interview was conducted with Staff B, who 
was the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) assigned to Resident #2 from 3:00 PM to 11:00 PM on 11/27/25. 
Staff B stated that around 10:30 PM she checked on Resident #2 and saw the resident had a nosebleed. 
Staff B then reported the nosebleed to the nurse. Staff B stated she did not check Resident #2 after that 
because it was the end of her shift and she was going home. When asked to describe Resident #2's 
nosebleed she stated it was a little bit, like a trickle. On 12/09/25 at 11:16 AM, a telephone interview was 
conducted with Staff C, who was the CNA assigned to Resident #2 from 11:00 PM 11/27/25 to 7:00 AM 
11/28/2025. Staff C stated that when she came on Resident #2 was bleeding a lot. Staff C stated she had to 
clean the floor, and the bed from all the blood. Staff C stated that she had to change Resident #2's clothing 
also. Staff C stated that she provided a towel to Resident #2 so she could wipe the blood from her face. Staff 
C stated that she replaced the towel 3 times. Staff C stated that at some time during her shift Resident #2 
asked to be put in a diaper because she felt too tired to get up and go to the bathroom. Staff C stated she 
told the nurse and he called the doctor. Staff C stated she was not sure when she told the nurse and when 
the nurse called the doctor.
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